

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Cross-  
Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor-  
Cross-Claimant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB

**PLAINTIFF STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. THE STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE AND THE OAHE SITE ..... 2

A. The Fort Laramie Treaties and Subsequent Statutes..... 2

B. The Federal Government’s Treaty and Trust Obligations to the Tribe..... 4

II. THE DAKOTA ACCESS PIPELINE AND THE LAKE OAHE CROSSING POSE SERIOUS THREATS TO THE TRIBE’S TREATY RIGHTS..... 7

A. The Tribe Immediately and Repeatedly Raised Concerns About the Impacts of the Lake Oahe Crossing on its Treaty Rights. .... 7

B. The Corps’ Environmental Assessment Ignored the Tribe’s Concerns. .... 8

III. THE CORPS SUBSEQUENTLY DECIDED THAT THE TRIBE’S TREATY RIGHTS AND OIL SPILL RISKS WARRANT FURTHER CONSIDERATION. .... 10

A. Evidence of Expansive Treaty Rights Impacted by the Pipeline and Expert Reports Documenting Flaws in the EA’s Oil Spill Risk Assessment..... 10

B. Phase 1 of the Corps’ Review, Focusing on the EA ..... 12

C. Phase 2 of the Corps’ Review, Delving into Treaty Rights and Oil Spill Risks ..... 13

D. The Presidential Memorandum Directing the Corps to Issue the Easement and the Corps’ Final Decision ..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 17

I. THE CORPS VIOLATED THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT BY FAILING TO PREPARE AN EIS ON THE LAKE OAHE CROSSING..... 17

A. NEPA Requires Both Accurate Disclosure and Meaningful Public Engagement..... 18

B.	The Corps Failed to Make a “Convincing Case” that the Lake Oahe Crossing Will Have No Significant Impacts. ....	19
C.	The EA Fails to Take a “Hard Look” at the Pipeline’s Impacts on the Tribe’s Treaty Rights. ....	24
D.	The EA Fails to Take a “Hard Look” at Environmental Justice Considerations.....	27
E.	The Corps’ Post-EA Analyses Do Not Cure the NEPA Violations.....	31
II.	THE GRANTING OF THE EASEMENT AND OTHER CORPS AUTHORIZATIONS IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND CONTRARY TO LAW .....	35
A.	The Corps Failed to Provide a Reasoned Justification for Disregarding the Findings and Circumstances Underlying the December 4 Decision.....	35
B.	The Easement Decision and Other Authorizations Violate the Corps’ Trust Responsibility to Fully Understand and Protect The Tribes’ Treaty Rights. ....	39
III.	THE OAHE CROSSING DOES NOT QUALIFY FOR STREAMLINED NATIONWIDE PERMIT STATUS .....	43
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE EASEMENT AND PERMIT DECISIONS.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Allen v. Nat’l Inst. of Health*,  
974 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. Mass. 2013) ..... 28

*American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson*,  
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 45

*Andrus v. Sierra Club*,  
442 U.S. 347 (1979) ..... 19

*Arizona v. California*,  
460 U.S. 605 (1983) ..... 4

*Ark Initiative v. Tidwell*,  
816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 38

*Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Defense Council*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983) ..... 16, 18

*Bluewater Network v. Salazar*,  
721 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 21, 23, 38

*Center for Food Safety v. Salazar*,  
898 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 26

*Cherokee Nation v. State of Georgia*,  
30 U.S. 1 (1831) ..... 6

*Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie Cty. v. Chaudhuri*,  
802 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 13

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 16, 39

*Cnty. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. F.A.A.*,  
355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 28, 31

*Delaware Riverkeeper Network, et al., v. FERC*, 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 22, 24

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 16, 35, 38, 39

*FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications, Inc.*,  
537 U.S. 293 (2003) ..... 44

<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	18, 22, 23
<i>Grazing Fields Farm v. Goldschmidt</i> , 626 F.2d 1068 (1st Cir. 1980) .....	32
<i>Great Basin Resource Watch v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Bosworth</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	45
<i>Hammond v. Norton</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	20
<i>Humane Society of U.S. v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	45
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress v. Alexander</i> , 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas</i> , 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Kittitas Reclamation Dist. v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation. Dist.</i> , 763 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir.).....	5
<i>Klamath Tribes v. United States</i> , No. 96-381-HA, 1996 WL 924509 (D. Or. Oct. 2, 1996).....	43
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999), as amended, 203 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	32, 33
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	4
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	38
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs'. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16, 39
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall</i> , 698 F. Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988).....	43

<i>National Cable &amp; Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	39
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Marsh</i> , 568 F. Supp. 985 (D.D.C. 1983) .....	32
<i>No Oilport! v. Carter</i> , 520 F. Supp. 334 (W.D. Wash. 1981).....	5, 39
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 12 Ind. L. Rptr. 3065 (D. Mont. 1985).....	43
<i>Nw. Sea Farms, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 931 F. Supp. 1515 (W.D. Wash. 1996).....	6, 40
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	44
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Morton</i> , 354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1972) .....	6
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	18, 32
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942) .....	6, 16
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	23, 24
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	45
<i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	19

<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Town of Cave Creek v. FAA</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	4
<i>United States v. Gila River Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1444 (D. Ariz. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> 117 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 827 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	5
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	4

**STATUTES**

11 Stat. 749 .....	2
11 Stat. 749, Art. 3.....	2
11 Stat. 749, Art. 5 .....	2
15 Stat. 635 .....	2
15 Stat. 635, Art. 12.....	3
15 Stat. 635, Art. 16.....	3
15 Stat. 635, Art. 2.....	2

30 U.S.C. § 185(h)(2)(D).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii).....	26
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	44
1851 Fort Laramie Treaty, Sept. 17, 1851, 11 Stat. 749.....	2
1868 Fort Laramie Treaty, April 29, 1868, 15 Stat. 635 .....	2
Act of Feb. 28, 1877, 19 Stat. 254 .....	3
Act of Mar. 2, 1889, ch. 405, 25 Stat. 888.....	3
Act of Sept. 2, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-915, 72 Stat. 1762 .....	3, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Exec. Order 12,898, Federal Actions To Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations, 59 Fed. Reg. 8113 (Feb. 16, 1994) .....	27
Exec. Order 13,175, Consultation and Coordination with Indian Tribal Governments, 65 Fed. Reg. 67249 (Nov. 6, 2000).....	6
82 Fed Reg. 5543 (Jan. 18, 2017).....	14, 24, 25
S. Rep. No. 102-267 (1992).....	4

**REGULATIONS**

33 C.F.R. § 322.3(a).....	43
33 C.F.R. § 325.1(c)(2).....	23
33 C.F.R. § 330.6(a)(2).....	43
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) .....	18, 32
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(d) .....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....	33

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(a).....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 .....	23
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 .....	19, 20
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....	22
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a).....	32
77 Fed. Reg. 10184 (Feb. 21, 2012) .....	43, 44
